H ARE R&‘ Complaint no. 3802 of 2024 and 4009 of
> GURUGRAM i

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Order pronounced on: 30.07.2025

NAME OF THE BUILDER M/s Green Heights Pvt.
il Ltd. |
' PROJECT NAME: Bani City Centre | APPEARANCE
| 1. | CR/3802/72024 Pratibha Yadav Advocate Garvit Gupta
Vs, [ Complainant)
Green | Height Projects

R R Advacate Harshit Batra

(Respondent)
2. | CR/4009/2024 |Vikas Bhardwaj & Tanya | Advocate Garvit Gupta
Bhardwaj (Complainant)
Vs
Green |Heights Projects | sdvocate Harshit Batra
Private Limited (Respondent)
CORAM: |
Ashok Sangwan I Member
. ORDER

This order shall dispose of bath the complaints titled as above filed before
this authority in Fﬁrmfﬂﬁﬂ'lh nder section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development] Act, 20 16 (hereinafter referred as “the Act”) read with
Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulationand Development) Rules,
2017 (hereinafter referred as "the rules”) for violation of section 11(4](a)
of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
responsible for all its obligations, responsibilities and functions to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se between parties.
The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the
complainant(s) in the above referred matters are allottees of the projects,

namely, ‘Bani Centre Point' being developed by the same respondent-
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promoter i.e, M/s Green HE:ights Pvt. Ltd. The terms and conditions of the

Complaint no. 3802 of 2024 and 4009 of
2024

builder buyer’'s agreements that had been executed between the parties

inter se are also almost similar, The fulcrum of the issue involved in all

these cases pertains to failure on the part of the respondent/promoter to

deliver timely possession of the units in question, seeking award for

delayed possession charges and other reliefs.

3.  The details of the complaints, reply status, unit no., date of agreement,

plans, due date of possession, offer of possession and relief sought are

given in the table below:

Sr.No | Comp | Reply | Unit Dateof | Dueof Offer of Relief Sought
laint Status | no. & | execution | possessi | possession
No./T Area hu._i_lgﬂ on
itle/ admea. | £t \
Date suring | agreemen | . . i
of L '
filling |
1. | CR/380 | 09.04.2 | FF-114 | | ' 30.03.20 | 1. DPE from
2/2024 | 025 | Floor |\ | 0201201 18 OC - Not 30.03.2018 tll
Pratibh 1At N7l ‘obained actual handing
| aYadav Admes- | | ™7 aver of
Vis suring. , L possession.
M /5. 403 | Rs.28.21,00 | 2. Directthe
| Green sgft ' 0/- respondent to
Height | As on handover
Projects page AP - possession of
13.08.2 no, 33 R£8,20,003 the unit in a
024 of - habitable state
complal | | ] \ after obtaining
ny) S the vccupation
certificate
from the
concerned
authorities
3. Direct the
respondent to
execute the
Conveyanie
deed of the
unit in favour
of the
camplainant
4. Tanot raise
any payment
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S5 GURUGRAM i

demand in
vialation of
the provisions
of RERA Act,
2016 andfor |
contrary to the
terms of the
agreement,

3 CR/400 | 09.04.2 | GF-DBA, | 01.05.201 30.03.20 | OC-Not 1. DPCfrom
9/2024 | 025 Ground 7 18 abtained 30.03.2018
Vikas Floor, il actual
Bhardw Admeas TC- handing over
aj & uring Rs5.33.82,50 of possession.
Tanya 451sq.ft 0/ 2. Direct the
Bhardw «of ; respondent
A Super- _ o AP- to handover
Vis Area ' Rs.42,29.22 possession of
M /s [As on 1/- the unitin a
(reen page habitable
Helght ni3h state after
Projects af AN S W 8 obtaining the
27.08.2 complalt TN el N\ occupation
024 nt) &Y M ' certificate
fl | o from the
concerned
! authorities
\ | 3. Directthe
s | D respondent
'5?1' _ | ‘I 'yQ.r{ L RREcite
% -f"" - L .‘: | '-'-r' 1 ::.Il_.r d“
N - 14 Conveyance
4 NN deed of the
| unit in favour
of the
B IV, complainant
[' ! I ) | E % |~ 4, Tonotraise
il ' " . ' any payment
| i . demand in
| [ violaton of
the
provisions of
RERA Act,
| 2016 and/or
contrary to
the terms af
| the
agreement

w, x
— I N

e,
=

Il ™

|
4. The aforesaid complaints were filed by the complainant against the
promoter on account of violation of the space buyer's agreement executed
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between the parties inter se in respect of said units for not handing over

the possession by the due date. In the complaints, issues other than delay
possession charges in addition or independent issues have been raised
and consequential reliefs have been sought.

The delay possession charges to be paid by the promoter is positive
obligation under proviso to section 18{1) of the Act in case of failure of
the promoter to hand over possession by the due date.

It has been decided to treat the said complaints as an application for non-
compliance of statutory obligations on the part of the
promoter/respondent in terms of section 34(F) of the Act which mandates
the Authority to ensure 'Egmp{ii‘ﬁni;e.qi;}' the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under the Act, the rules
and the regulations made thereunder.

The facts of all the cumplallnts filed by the complainant/ allottee are also
similar. Out of the abeve-mentioned cases, the particular's of lead case
CR/3802/2024 at serial no. 1 titled as Pratibha Yadav Vs. M/s Green
Heights Pvt. Ltd. are hEing‘ taken into consideration for determining the
rights of the allottees qua delay possession charges, and other reliefs

sought by the Enmplzlé‘lam.T
Unit and project related details

8  The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the
complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

| Si. l Particulars Ji Details
' No. |
F Name of the project ‘ “Banni Centre Point"
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Complaint no, 3802 of 2024 and 4009 of
2024

2. | Location of the project

Sector-M1D, Urban  Complex,
Village-Nakhnaula, Sector-M-1D,
Tehsil-Manesar, Gurugram.

Nature of the project

= e

Commercial Colony

DTCP license no.

59 of 2009 dated-26.10.2009

Registered /not registered

Registered

Vide registration no. 187 of 2017
dated-14.09.2017

space/Food Court no. |

Office/Shop/Commercial ©

| FF-114, First floor
(As on'page no. 33 of complaint)

i

o

Area of the unit

e T T B
403 sq.f.t [Super Area]

| (Ason pageno, 33 of complaint]

Commercial Spa.{:é H._.:fefr"’s
Agreement \

10. | Possession clause

1

—

02012017
(As ont page no. 30 of complaint]

Possession:

Thé possession of the soid premises shall be
éndeavored b be delivered by the
[ntending,  Seller to the Intending
Purchaser by o tentative date of
30.09.2017 with a grace period of six
(6) menths beyond this date, however,
subjoct to completion of construction and
subject to clause 9 hereln ond strict
adherence to the payment plan and other
rerms and conditions of this Agreement by
the Intending Purchaser,

[Emphasis supplied]

11. | Due date of possession

30.03.2018
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' [Calculated 30.09.2017 plus &
months]

12. | Sale consideration Rs.28,21,000/- -

(As on page no. 35 of complaint)

13, Total amount -paid by the | Rs.9,20,003/-

. complainant

i 14. | Occupation certificate Lt “Nnt obtained

‘ 15. | Offer of possession ‘ ‘Notoffered

Adis 1=t 3

Facts of the complaint .
9. The complainant has submitted as under:

11.

That the complainantis a s pla.lamﬁbit_ﬁn gand !pe-ace -loving person.
The complainants haye throughout acted as per the terms of the
allotment, rules and [,'ﬁgul tions and the proyisions laid down by land
no illegality whatsoever hps been Eﬂmmltteﬂ by them in adhering to
their contractual obligations.

That the respondentis a c:1:mpan:.r incorporated under the Companies
Act, 1956 having its registered office at the above-mentioned address
and existing under the Companies Act, 2013. The respondent is
comprised of several clever and shrewd types of persons.

That the respondent offered for sale units in a commercial complex
known as ‘Baani Centre Point’ which claimed to comprise of
commercial units, car parking spaces, recreational facilities, gardens
etc. on a piece and parcel of land situated in Sector M1D, Gurugram,
Haryana. The respondent also claimed that the DTCP, Haryana had

granted license bearing np. 59 of 2009 on a land area of about 2.681
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VI,

HARERA Complaint no. 3802 of 2024 and 4009 of

el 2024

acres in Village Lakhnaula, Tehsil Manesar, Gurugram to its associates
companies for develupmeﬁt of a commercial colony in accordance
with the provisions of the Haryana Development and Regulation of
Urban Areas Act, 1975 and Rules made thereunder.

That the complainant received a marketing call from the office of
respondent in the month of January, 2014 for booking in commercial
project of the respondent.

The complainant had also been attracted towards the aforesaid project
on account of publicity given by the respondent through various
means like various hmchumﬂ}fﬁﬁsfﬁs, advertisements etc. That the
complainant, induced by the assurances and representations made by
the respondent, decitled to book a commercial unit in the project as the
complainants req uired the same in a time bound manner for their own
use, This fact was. also specifically h.ruught to the knowledge of the
officials of the respondent who confirmed that the possession of the
commercial unit to be. a’:lu'fted to the complainant would be positively
handed over within the agree‘d time ﬁ:mue

That the complainant based on the assurances and representations
made by the respendent and according to the payment plan made the
payments of Rs.192 EIE-f:J,gF on 09, 03. E{JH and Rs.1,00,000/- on
()3.06.2014. The respondent provisionally allotted a shop no. FF-114
having a super area of 403sqft. After the intimation of the said
allotment of the unit by the respondent, the respondent raised the
demand on 13.01.2015towards the instalment “Within 120 days
booking” of Rs.2,92,595/ Moreover, at the time of booking, it was
promised and assured by the respondent that the agreement would be
executed in a short span pf time and the said unit would be handed
over to the complainants by 30.09.2017.
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That the respondent sent a demand letter dated 03.11.2015 intimating
the complainant about the due instalment. Payments towards all the
instalments demands sent by the respondent were made by the
complainants.

That the respondent had falled to execute the Buyer's Agreement with
the complainant despite lapse of two years from the date of booking.
The Buyer's Agreement was executed between the parties on
02.01.2017. Despite having made the Buyer's Agreement dated
02.01.2017 containing terms very much favourable as per the wishes
of the respondent, still the respondent miserably failed to abide by its
obligations thereunder. The respondent/promoter has even failed to
perform the most fundamental obligation of the agreement which was
to handover the pq'ﬁe"ésiun of the commercial within the promised
time frame, which in the present case has been delayed for an
extremely long period of time. The failure of the respondent and the
fraud played by it is writ I#ga

That as per Clause 2.T'of the ﬂgmementr-the,pnssessiun of the unit was
to be handed over by thé respondent by 30.09.2017 with a grace
period of six months. Thus, the due dateto handover the possession of
ZJ;.EDIE‘

That the complainants have till date made the payment of
Rs.9,20,003/- out of Rs.28,21,000/- That since the due date of

the allotted unit was 30.0

handing over the possession had lapsed, the complainant requested
the respondent telephonically, and by visiting the office of the
respondent to update them about the date of handing over of the
possession. The representatives of the respondent assured the
complainants that the possession of the unit would be handed over to

him very shortly as the construction was almost over. The respondent
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has continuously been misleading the allottees including the

2024

: HARERA |_45umplaint no. 3802 of 2024 and 4009 of

complainants by giving Incorrect information and timelines within
which it was to hand over the possession of the unit to the
complainants. The respondent/promoter had represented and
warranted at the time of booking that it would deliver the commercial
unit of the complainants to them in a timely manner.

XI. That the respondent has committed various acts of omission and
commission by making incorrect and false statements at the time of
hooking. There is an inordinate delay of 76 months calculated up to
August, 2024 and till date the possession of the allotted unit has not

been offered by the respendent to the complainants.

5
Relief sought by the complainants:
10. The complainants have sought following relief{s):

i. Direct the respundenlﬁ:;n p | v interest for every month of delay at
the prevailing r:ate'u;;-fﬁfeszt from 30.03.2018 till actual handing
of the possession i a "

ii. Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the unit, in
a habitable state, afteruhtTining the Oceupation Certificate from
the concerned authorities.

iii. Direct the respandent to execute the conveyance deed of the
unit in favour of the complainant.

iv. Direct the respondent to not raise any payment demand, in violation
of the provisions of RERA Act, 2016 and/or contrary to the terms of
the agreementL

11. On the date of hearing the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been
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committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or not

g HARERA Complaint no. 3802 of 2024 and 4009 of

to plead guilty.
Reply by the respondent

12. The respondent has filed the reply to the present complaint on
09.04.2025, the Authority observes that the reply filed by the respondent
is in respect of some other unit of the complainant in the respondent’ s
project “Banni Centre Point”. All the submissions made by the respondent
in the reply and all the annexures attached by the respondent with the
reply are in respect of some other unit and not the subject unit. Thus, the
contentions cannot be relied upon.

13. Coples of all the relevant eflncumeﬁts-h‘aue been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. llence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of those undisputed documents and submissions

made by the parties,
Jurisdiction of the authority
I

14. The Authority observes that it has territotial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaints for the reasons given

below: ] |
E.l Territorial jurisdiction

15.  As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14,12.2017 issued by the
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Haryana Real
Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram district
for all purposes with office situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to

deal with the present complaints,
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16.

17.

18,

19.

2024

E.llSubject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11{4)(a)] is
reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
pravisions af this Act or the rules and requlations made thereunder br Lo
the allottees as per the agreement for sale. or to the association of allottees
as the case may be, till the conveyance of all the opartments, plots or
buildings, as the case may bs, to the gilottees, or the common areas to the
association of allottees or the compéetent authority, as the case may be;

So, in view of the provisions of the Act 6F 2016 quoted above, the authority
has complete jurisdit;iﬂn': to decide. the  complaints regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be deecided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainants at a later E[E%E.
F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant

F.1 Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month of delay at
the prevailing rate of interest from 30.03.2018 till actual handing
of the possession.

F.IL Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the unit, in
a habitable state, after obtaining the Occupation Certificate from
the concerned authorities.
The above mentioned reliefs are being taken together as the findings in

one relief will definitely affect the result of the other reliefs and these
reliefs are interconnected

The complainant has submitted that she booked a unit bearing no. FF-114
on First loor admeasuring 403 sq.ft of super area. The Space Buyer
Agreement was executed between the complainant and the respondent
on 02.01.2017. As per clause 2 of the said agreement dated 02.01.2017,

the respondent undertook to handover possession of the unit to the
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complainants tentatively by 30.09.2017 alongwith a grace period of six
months. The complainants have till date made a payment of Rs.9,20,003 /-
out of the sale consideration of Rs.28,21,000/-.

The Authority observes that a collaboration agreement dated 30.03.2013
was entered into between M/s Paradise Systems Pvt Ltd. being the
original landholder and M/s. Green Heights Projects Pvt. Ltd,, being the
developer for the project namely "Baani Center Point”, Thereafter, the
construction was initiated in the project and during that process a letter
was received from Directorate of Town and Country Planning directing to
stop the construction in compliance of the Injunction Order from the
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India tiﬂ;Ed 24.04.2015. Thereafter the
respondent-builder ahpruﬂll:iied the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India for
the clarification of the stay prder as to whether it is applicable to the land
and license however the Hon'ble Supreme Court directed it to approach
DTCP for clarifications, The respondent builder approached DTCP vide
various representations hawever DTCP did mot take any decision as the
matter was pending in:the.iﬁupreme Court. It was further represented by
DTCP that the original files/in respect of land portions of entire 912 acres
have been taken by Eérltm] Bureau of Investigation of all the projects and
till original files are naturned back by CBI, DTCP will not be in a position
to provide clarification in respect of various representations. The
landowner then appreached Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court for
directions to CBI1 to handover original files in respect of the project of
respondent and the High Court by order dated 27.03.2017 passed
appropriate directions, It is pertinent to mention here that between the
periods of 24.04.2015 till 12.03.2018, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India
had passed directions in respect of 912 acres of land in 3 villages including

the land where the present project (Baani Center Point) is constructed.
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That vide judgment dated 12.03.2018, the project of the respondent was
not included in tainted projects which clearly meant that respondent
could commence construction subject to renewal of licenses and other
permissions. Shortly after the stay was lifted on 12.03.2018, M/s Paradise
Systems Pvt. Ltd. approached DTCP for renewal of license to begin
construction which was granted to them on 23.07.2018 and thereafter the
respondent has developed the project which is almost complete and was
|eft for some finishing works and interiors. It shall be pertinent to mention
that while renewing the license, the entire period of 24.04.2015 till
12.03.2018 was exempted as Zero period by DTCP.

Later on, the HSTIDC filed ai'l appiilf.:atinﬁ inthe Hon’ble Supreme Court of
India dated 01.07.2019 through M.A. No. 50 of 2019 in the matter of
Rameshwar Vs. State of Harvana & Ors. CA 8788 of 2015 being
“Application for Clarification of Final Judgment dated 12.03.2018 passed
by the Hon'ble Court”, It i§ submitted that the Hon’ble Supreme Court
through its order dated,ulﬂ.?ﬂ.z 020 again granted an injunction on further

construction of projeets of the parties to the said case including M/s.

Paradise Systems Pvt Ltd, project of Baani Center Point. The relevant

pnrtlun of the said nr&er StTte& that: - _&mmwﬁmm

WMMMEMMTW finally through the
recent judgment on 21.07.2022, the stay on the construction was cleared
by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in M.A. 50 of 2019 in the matter of
Rameshwar Vs, State of Haryana & Ors. CA 8788 of 2015.
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After consideration of all the facts and circumstances, the Authority is of

the view that the matter concerns two distinct periods: from 24.04.2015
to 12.03.2018 and from 13.10.2020 to 21.07.2022. The respondent
collected payments and executed buyer's agreements during the first
period, i.e. 24.04.2015 to 12.03.2018, which indicates their active
involvement in real estate transactions. Further, it is important to note
that during the “stay period”, the respondent -builder received payments
from the complainant on 20.01.2016 and 30.10.2017.

As per aforementioned details, the builder continued construction
activities unabated thereafter concurrently received payments from the
allottees during that timie, This sustalned course of action strongly
sugpests that the builder possessed the capability to fulfil their
contractual obligations despite the pu rpbrted hindrances. Hence,
granting them a zero period for the purpose of campletion of the project
would essentially negate eir involvement and the actions they took
during that time. Therefore, it s |ustifiable to conclude that the
respondent is not entitled “.’ a zero period and should be held accountable
for their actions during the stay period.

However, during the u_f.rmq 13.10.2020 to 21.07.2022, there were specific
directions for stay on further construction/development works in the said
project passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in M.A No. 50 of
2019 vide order dated 21.07.2022 which was in operation from
13.10.2020 to 21.07.2022 and there is no evidence that the respondent
did not comply with such erder. The Authority observes that during this
period, no construction was carried out in the project nor any demands
were made by the respondent from the allottees. In view of the above, the
promoter cannot be held responsible for delayed possession interest

during this period. Therefare, in the interest of equity, no interest shall be
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&

28,

2024

payable by the complainant as well as respondent from 13.10.2020 to
21.07.2022 in view of the stay order Hon'ble Supreme Court on further
construction/development works on the said project.

In both the complaints, the allottee intends to continue with the project
and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the proviso to
section 18(1) of the Act. Section 18(1) proviso reads as under:

"Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promater fails to complete or is unable to give possession af an
apartment, plot, or bullding, —

Provided that where an aflottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be pald by the promaoter, interest for every month of delay,
till the handing over uf't.':e fpnssessjan, at such rate as may be prescribed.”

Due date of possession: As per Clause 2.1 of the buyer's agreement, the
time period of handing over possession and the same is reproduced
below: |

" e 1 Possession

The possession of the sald premises shall be endeavoured to be delivered
by the intending purchasdr by tentetive date 30.09.2017 with a grace
period of 6 months bejrhﬂﬁrhﬁ;dat&'&&hje&;-m clause 9 and completion of
construction...”
{Emphasis supplied|
Thus, the due date for ha*ndlng over of possession as per the above

mentioned clause was 30:09.2017. Also, the grace period of 6 menths
being unqualified fs-granted to the respondent. Therefore, the due date
comes out to be 30.03.2018.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges. Proviso to
section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw
from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every

month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as may be
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29,

30.

3L

2024

prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15

has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
{1} For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the "interest at the rate prescribed”
shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate
+206.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark
lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix from time to time
for lending to the general public,

The legislature in its wisdom _I.[r_ﬂ]é:iisuhurdinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of the;rulés:.,. lia':_sf-_l:letermined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said :rule is fnu_i;.w.!.rud-tq award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India Le,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on
date i.e, 30.07.202 E*iﬁlﬂ.lﬂL;. Acco rdlngf..the__{jresmhed rate of interest
will be marginal cost oflending rate +2% i.e., 11.10%.

The definition of term 'intérest' as defined under section (za) of the Act
provides that the raﬁ of !lnterest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant
section is reproduced below:

“fza) "imterost” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter

or the allottee; as the cose may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the ollottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allotteg, in case of
defauft

(i} the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shail be from
the date the promuoter received the amount or any part thereof
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till the date the amount or part thereof and Interest thereon Is
refunded, and the interest pavable by the allottee to the
promoter shall be from the date the allottee defaults In payment
to the promoter till the date it is paid;”

On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the
section 11{4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date
as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 2.1 of the agreement executed
between the respondent and the allottees of the same project, the due date
of possession comes out to be 30.03.2018 including grace period being
ungualified. .

The Authority is of the ﬂEW that the allnl:tees cannot be expected to wait
endlessly for taking pl:lssésstm.ﬂftha nml: which is allotted to her and for
which they have paid ,a considerable amount of money towards the sale
consideration. Further, the E.ﬂ'!.l.lthurli}' observes that there is no document
placed on record from wTich it can be ascertained that whether the
respondent has applied for occupation certificate/part occupation
certificate or what is the stl_uus of construction of the project. Hence, this
project is to be treated as on-going project and the provisions of the Act
shall be applicahlc'fqua]l}rjm the builderaswell as allottees.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with pm'v'isn:t to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
respondent is established, As such, the allottee shall be paid, by the
promoter, Interest for every month of delay from due date of possession
Le., 30.03.2018 till valid offer of possession after obtaining eccupation
certificate from the mml:}etcnl. Authority or actual handing over of
possession whichever is earlier, as per section 18(1) of the Act of 2016

read with rule 15 of the rules. No interest shall be payable by the
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respondent as well as complainant from 13.10.2020 to 21.07.2022 in
view of judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court wherein this was explicitly
instructed to cease any further development in the project. Further, the
respondent is directed to offer the possession of the allotted unit within
30 days after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent
authority. The complainant with respect to obligation conferred upon
them under section 19(10) of Act of 2016, shall take the physical
possession of the subject unit, within a period of two months of the

occupation certificate, after paying the outstanding dues.

{111, Direct the respondent to execute conveyance deed of the allotted

35.

36,

unit in favour of the complainant,

In the present complaint, the respondent has not obtained the Occupation
Certificate yet. As per Section '11[4}{{:1 and, Section 17 (1) of the Act of
2016, the promoter is under an obligation to get the conveyance deed
executed in favour of the allottees, Also, as per Section 19 (11) of the Act,
2016, the allottee is also obligated to participate towards registration of
the conveyance deed of th’a1 unitinqu Esﬁu n.

In view of the above, the respondent is directed to execute conveyance
deed in favour of the complainant in terms of Section 17 (1) of the Act,
2016 on payment of r;’qamp duty and registration charges as applicable,
within three months from the date of obtaining Occupation Certificate.

Directions of the authority

37. The Authority hereby passes this order and issues the following directions

under section 37 of the Act in respect all matter dealt jointly to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function

entrusted to the authority under section 34(f):
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The respondent is to pay interest to the complainant against the paid-
up amount at the prescribed rate of interest i.e,11.10% p.a. for every
month of delay from the due date of possession 30.03.2018 till valid
offer of possession after obtaining occupation certificate, plus two
months or actual handing over of possession, whichever is earlier as
per proviso to section 18{1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.
No interest shall be payable by the respondent and complainant from
13.10.2020 to 21.07,2022 in view of the stay order Hon'ble Supreme
Court on further construction/development works on the said
project,

The arrears of such int&!rest accrued fram due date of possession of
each case till the date ﬂf this order by the authority shall be paid by
the promoter to the allattee within a period of 90 days from date of
this order and interest for every month of delay shall be paid by the
promoter to allottee(s) before 10" of the subsequent month as per
rule 16(2) of the rules.

The complainant is dir?cted to-pay- outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

The respondent is di '. ted to offer ?g’;lﬂe_s'ﬂiqn of the allotted unit
within 30 days :afl‘_ter obtaining qéﬂug&t!nﬁ certificate from the
competent authority. The complainant with respect to obligation
conferred upon them under section 19(10) of Act of 2016, shall take
the physical possession of the subject unit, within a period of two

months of the occupation certificate.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in

case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate f.e, 11.10% by
the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e, the
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delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act. No interest

shall be payable by the respondent and complainant from 13.10.2020
to 21.07.2022 in view of the stay order Hon'ble Supreme Court on
further construction/development works on the said project.

vi. The respondent is directed to execute conveyance deed in favour of
the complainant in terms of Section 17 (1) of the Act, 2016 on payment
of stamp duty and registration charges as applicable, within three
months from the date of gbtaining Occupation Certificate.

vii. The respondent-builder is directed not to charge anything which is not
part of buyer's agreement.

38. This decision shall rnuta_l;iﬁ; mutandis apply-to cases mentioned in para 3
of this order. /] i
39. Complaints stands disposed of. True certified copy of this order shall be
placed in the case file of each matter.

40, Files be consigned to registry.

Dated- 30.07.2025

Page 20 of 20



